Network Statement 2025/2026. Modification No D – Modification list
1
Effective: from 26 February 2025
Applicable: from 14 December 2025
ANNEXES
1. 2.3.1 Main characteristics of railway lines, track sections - MÁV Infrastructure Co. Ltd.
The following modification was made:
m

Axle
load (t)
Service place
Open access loading place registered by MÁV Infrastructure Co. Ltd. Loading track next to loading places
Restrictions, remarks
Code of the
service
palce
Loading and
other
equipments
Size
TAF TSI ID Name of the track
SLC ID of the loading
and other equipment
Kisköre 12310 888-892 side loading HU-12310-19-O05 yes yes 310 8 55-12310-01-5 5. 312 310 no 20
"K" signed
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Kisújszállás 13821 1464+14-1466+70 none HU-13821-06-T10 yes yes 256 8 55-13821-01-10 10. 609 256 yes 22,5
"K" signed
The overhead wire is a bypass. To switch off the
bypass, previous agreement is needed!
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Kunhegyes 12344 1073+1074 none HU-12344-06-T01B yes yes 20 18 55-12344-01-1 1.(B) 432 20 no 20
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Kunhegyes 12344 1073+1074 side loading HU-12344-19-O01 yes yes 20 12 55-12344-01-1 1.(O) 432 20 no 20
"K" signed
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Kunhegyes 12344 1073+1074 none HU-12344-06-T01C yes yes 150 18 55-12344-01-1 1.(C) 432 150 no 20
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Kunhegyes 12344 1071-1072 none HU-12344-06-T01A no yes 92 20 55-12344-01-1 1.(A) 432 92 no 20
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Nyírbogdány 14050 204+40 - 205+40 none HU-14050-06-T01C yes yes 70 10 55-14050-01-1CS 1.csonka 100 70 yes 21
5 km/h, "K" signed
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Püspökladány 13862 1781+10 - 1782+24 none HU-13862-06-T16 yes yes 106 10 55-13862-01-16 16. 140 106 no 21
"K" signed
Overweight consignment is not allowed to run
on the track.
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Püspökladány 13862 1781+24- 1782+24 none HU-13862-06-T17 yes yes 118 10 55-13862-01-17 17. 118 118 no 21
20 km/h, "K" signed
Overweight consignment is not allowed to run
on the track.
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Tokaj 11478 170+00-173+00 none HU-11478-06-T1AA yes yes 300 5 55-11478-01-1A 1.(A) 730 300 yes 18,5
"K" signed
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Törökszentmiklós 13789 1204-1205 none HU-13789-06-T06 yes yes 200 15 55-13789-01-6 6. 621 200 yes 22,5
"K" signed
The overhead wire is a bypass. To switch off the
bypass, previous agreement is needed!
 Grounded, not acessible by electric locomotive.
Törökszentmiklós 13789 1201-1204 side loading HU-13789-19-O06 yes yes 100 10 55-13789-01-6 6.(O) 621 100 yes 22,5
"K" signed
The overhead wire is a bypass. To switch off the
bypass, previous agreement is needed!
 Grounded, not acessible by electric locomotive.

Open access loading place registered by MÁV Infrastructure Co. Ltd. Loading track next to loading places
Restrictions, remarks
Code of the
service
palce
Loading and
other
equipments
Size
TAF TSI ID Name of the track
Usable
length
(m)
SLC ID of the loading
and other equipment
Jászapáti 12039 318+75 - 321+75 none HU-12039-06-T05 yes yes 299 37 55-12039-01-5 5. 303 299 no 21
Pécs Regional Directorate
Position of the
service place
Paved Lighting

Loading and
other
equipments
Size
TAF TSI ID Name of the track
Usable
length
(m)
Loading
length
(m)
Axle
load (t)
SLC ID of the loading
and other equipment
Mohács 07781 1+00-3+00 none HU-07781-06-T06 yes yes 200 20 55-07781-01-6 6. 200 200 no 21
Loading area can't be used between 14.12.2025
– 12.12.2026. Capacity can not be requested.
Szeged Regional Directorate
Position of the

Loading and
other
equipments
Size
TAF TSI ID Name of the track
Usable
length
(m)
Loading
length
(m)
Axle
load (t)
SLC ID of the loading
and other equipment
Bácsalmás 16642 435+45 - 437+10 side loading HU-16642-19-O01 yes
yes
no
200 20 55-16642-01-1 1.(O) 511 200 no 20
8. 7.3.7 Wagon weigh bridges (scales) - MÁV Infrastructure Co. Ltd.